endorsed to P.W.6 the I.O. for investigation.  

6.  The Appellant and his family, it was revealed during 

investigation, were residents of Singtam.  The morning of the 

incident he had gone to Siliguri to purchase controlled 

substances worth Rs.1,500/- (Rupees one thousand and five 

hundred) only, for personal consumption and sale, which he 

concealed in his trouser pocket.  On his return journey in the bus 

the facts as cited in Exhibit 7 supra, the FIR transpired.  

Pursuant thereto the I.O. reached the spot and in the presence 

of P.W.3 and two independent witnesses recovered controlled